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Development Plan & Conditional Use Application

Applications will not be accepted unless complete

Development Plan Conditional Use Historic District

Major_ |0 1] Yes [O]

Minor No [ ]

Please print or type:

1)
2)
3)

4)

5)
6)
7
8)
9)

Site Address 111 Olivia Street; Key West

Name of Applicant Amy VanderMeer

Applicant is:  Owner Authorized Representative __ |[]
(attached Authorization and Verification Forms must be completed)

Address of Applicant 1150 Virginia Street
Key West, FL 33040

# 305.307.5845

avandermeer@k2mdesign.com

Applicant’'s Phone Email

Email Address: Jyongue@cityofkeywest-fl.gov

Name of Owner, if different than above City of Key West
Address of Owner PO Box 1409; Key West, FL 33041

Owner Phone # Email
Zoning District of Parcel HRC-3 Re# 00014720-000000

Is Subject Property located within the Historic District? Yes [ No

If Yes: Date of approval HARC approval #
11/23/2021

OR: Date of meeting

Description of Proposed Development and Use. Please be specific, list existing and proposed buildings
and uses, number of dwelling units, parking, restaurant seats, vehicles proposed, etc. If there is more
than one use, describe in detail the nature of each use (Give concise description here and use a

separate sheet if necessary).  pemo scope:

Demolition of existing 6,114 sf music & tutoring program building attached to
Frederick Douglass gym and associated mechanical, electrical, plumbing, and
structure. Demo of existing asphalt parking lot, concrete ramps, walks, and pads,
flex paver path at learning garden, and flagpole/base. Demo of existing dumpster
enclosure and associated pad. Removal of all existing bike racks at gym/parking lot.
Removal or salvage of trees per I-sheets. Existing gym to remain in-tact. No
structural or utility work.

New construction scope-

Construction of new 9,587 sf 1-story building with CMU exterior wall construction,
ground floor concrete slab, first floor and roof steel beam structure. Impact rated
storefront glazing/door system. EIFS system and stucco per elevations. TPO
membrane roof, new railings and stairs/ramp per plans. New parking lot per plan
and bike racks per plan. New utility connections per civil. New landscape plan per I-
sheets.



avandermeer
Image
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Has subject Property received any variance(s)? Yes

If Yes: Date of approval Resolution #

Attach resolution(s).

Are there any easements, deed restrictions or other encumbrances on the subject property?
Yes No

If Yes, describe and attach relevant documents.

. For both Conditional Uses and Development Plans, provide the information requested from the
attached Conditional Use and Development Plan sheet.

. For Conditional Uses only, also include the Conditional Use Criteria required under Chapter 122,
Article 11, Sections 122-61 and 122-62 of the Land Development Regulations (see attached copy of
criteria).

. For Major Development Plans only, also provide the Development Plan Submission Materials
required under Chapter 108, Article II, Division 7, Sections 108-226 through 108-248 of the Land

Development Regulations (see attached copy of criteria) and any additional information as
determined by the Planning Staff.

. For both Conditional Uses and Development Plans, one set of plans MUST be signed & sealed by
an Engineer or Architect.

Please note, development plan and conditional use approvals are quasi-judicial hearings and it is
improper to speak to a Planning Board member or City Commissioner about the project outside of the
hearing.
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Required Plans and Related Materials for both a Conditional Use and
Minor/Major Development Plan

Existing Conditions.
A) Recent Survey of the site by a licensed Surveyor showing all dimensions including distances from property lines,
and including:
Size of site;
Buildings, structures, and parking;
FEMA Flood Zone;
Topography;
Easements; and
Location of Utility Lines (sewer, water, electric, cable) adjacent and extending into the site.
B) Existing size, type and location of trees, hedges, and other features.
C) Existing stormwater retention areas and drainage flows.
D) A sketch showing adjacent land uses, buildings, and driveways.

Proposed Development: Plans at 11” X 17” (10,000 Sq. ft. or less); 24” X 36” if site is over 10,000 sq. ft.
A) Site Plan to scale of with north arrow and dimensions by a licensed architect or engineer.
1) Buildings
2) Setbacks
3) Parking:
a. Number, location and size of automobile and bicycle spaces
b. Handicapped spaces
c. Curbs or wheel stops around landscaping
d. Type of pavement
Driveway dimensions and material
Location of Utility Lines (sewer, water, electric, cable) adjacent and extending into the site.
Location of garbage and recycling
Signs
Lighting
Project Statistics:
Zoning
Size of site
Number of units (or units and Licenses)
If non-residential, floor area & proposed floor area ratio
Consumption area of restaurants & bars
Open space area and open space ratio
Impermeable surface area and impermeable surface ratio
Number of automobile and bicycle spaces required and proposed
Bundlng Elevations
Drawings of all building from every direction. If the project is in the Historic District please submit HARC
approved site plans.
Height of building.
Finished floor elevations and bottom of first horizontal structure
Height of existing and proposed grades
Drainage Plan: Existing & Proposed retention areas and calculations approved by the City Engineer. See one of
the attached commercial and residential use Stormwater Retention Forms.
Landscape Plan: Size, type, location and number of plants to be removed, kept, and installed. The plan must be
approved by the City Landscape Coordinator through a letter of approval. If the project is a Major Development
Plan a landscape design prepared by a licensed Landscape Architect is required per Section 108-511(b) of the
Land Development Regulations.
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lll. Solutions Statement. Aspects of the design that address community issues including but not

limited to water pollution from stormwater runoff, potable water conservation, waste disposal, recycling, energy
conservation, affordable housing, and impacts on neighbors such as lighting, noise, traffic and parking.

Development Plan Submission Materials

Sec. 108-226. Scope.

A development plan, for the purposes of this division, shall include but not necessarily be limited to the requirements in
this division. With the exception of sections 108-227 through 108-229, the city planner may waive or modify requirements,
information and specific performance criteria for development plan review after rendering a finding in writing that such
requirements:

(1)

(2)
®3)

Are not necessary prior to development plan approval in order to protect the public interest or adjacent
properties;

Bear no relationship to the proposed project or its impacts; and

Are found to be impractical based on the characteristics of the use, including the proposed scale,
density/intensity, and anticipated impacts on the environment, public facilities and adjacent land uses.

Sec. 108-227. Title block.
The development plan shall contain the following pertaining to the title block:

(1)
(2)
3)
(4)
(5)
(6)

Name of development.

Name of owner/developer.

Scale.

North arrow.

Preparation and revision date.
Location/street address of development.

Sec. 108-228. ldentification of key persons.
The development plan shall contain the following pertaining to identification of key persons:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)

Owner.

Owner's authorized agent.

Engineer and architect.

Surveyor.

Landscape architect and/or environmental consultant.

Others involved in the application.

A verified statement showing each and every individual person having a legal and/or equitable ownership interest
in the subject property, except publicly held corporations whose stock is traded on a nationally recognized stock
exchange, in which case the names and addresses of the corporation and principal executive officers together
with any majority stockholders will be sufficient.

Sec. 108-229. Project description.
Project description should be included on the site plan sheet. The development plan shall contain the following pertaining
to the project description:

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)
(9)

Zoning (include any special districts).

Project site size (acreage and/or square footage).
Legal description.

Building size.

Floor area ratio, permitted and proposed.

Lot coverage, permitted and proposed.
Impervious surface.

Pervious surface.

Landscape areas.
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(10) Parking spaces, permitted and proposed.

(11) Delineation of location of existing and proposed structures.

(12) Existing and proposed development type denoted by land use including density/intensity.
(13) Setbacks.

Sec. 108-230. Other project information.
A general outline of the proposed development shall include the following criteria where applicable:

(1) Proposed stages or phases of development or operation and facility utilization.

(2) Target dates for each phase.

(3) Expected date of completion.

(4) Proposed development plan for the site.

(5) A written description of characteristics of the proposed development (i.e., number and type of residential units;
floor area by land use; number of tourist accommodations units; seating or parking capacities; number of hospital
beds; any proposed outside facilities or areas to be used for storage, display, outside sales, waste disposal or
similar use; and any other proposed uses).

(6) For planned unit developments, indicate design techniques (i.e., clustering, zero lot line, or other techniques)
used to reduce public facility costs, reduce disturbance of natural resources, and preserve scenic quality of the
site.

(7) Buildings and sitting specifications which shall be utilized to reduce damage potential and to comply with federal
flood insurance regulations.

(8) Protection against encroachment together with proposed mitigation measures to be employed within
environmentally sensitive areas.

Sec. 108-231. Residential developments.

(a) If the development includes residential units, the following characteristics shall be discussed in the written
description:
(1) A breakdown of the proposed residential units by number of bedrooms;
(2) Tenure (i.e., owner-occupied or rental); and
(3) Structure type, such as single-family, duplex, multiple-family, mobile home.

(b) Refer to division 10 of article V of chapter 122 for information and legal instruments needed to satisfy the city's
affordable housing requirements.

Sec. 108-232. Intergovernmental coordination.
The development plan shall contain the following pertaining to intergovernmental coordination:
(1) Provide proof of coordination with applicable local, regional, state and federal agencies, including but not limited
to the following agencies that will be involved in the project:
South Florida Regional Planning Council (SFRPC).
City electric system (CES).
State department of environmental protection (DEP).
Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE).
South Florida Water Management District (SFWMD).
State department of transportation (DOT).
State department of community affairs (DCA).
Florida Keys Aqueduct Authority (FKAA).
State fish and wildlife conservation commission (F&GC).
The county.
Prowde evidence that any necessary permit, lease or other permission from applicable local, regional, state and
federal agencies has been obtained for any activity that will impact wetland communities or submerged land.
When intergovernmental coordination efforts are incomplete, the applicant shall provide evidence of good faith
efforts towards resolving intergovernmental coordination issues.

T TS@moa0Te
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CONDITIONAL USE CRITERIA

Sec. 122-61. Purpose and intent.

The purpose of this article is to ensure that a conditional use shall only be permitted on specific sites where the proposed
use may be adequately accommodated without generating adverse impacts on properties and land uses within the
immediate vicinity. This article sets forth provisions and criteria for consideration of conditional uses on specific sites.
Conditional uses shall be permitted only upon a finding that the proposed use satisfies this article.

Sec. 122-62. Specific criteria for approval.

(a) Findings. A conditional use shall be permitted upon a finding by the planning board that the proposed use,
application and, if applicable, development plan comply with the criteria specified in this section, including specific
conditions established by the planning board and or the city commission during review of the respective application
in order to ensure compliance with the comprehensive plan and land development regulations. If the proposed
conditional use is a major development pursuant to sections 108-165 and 108-166, the city commission shall render
the final determination pursuant to section 122-63. A conditional use shall be denied if the city determines that the
proposed use does not meet the criteria provided in this section and, further, that the proposed conditional use is
adverse to the public's interest. An application for a conditional use shall describe how the specific land use
characteristics proposed meet the criteria described in subsection (c) of this section and shall include a description
of any measures proposed to mitigate against possible adverse impacts of the proposed conditional use on
properties in the immediate vicinity.

Characteristics of use described. The following characteristics of a proposed conditional use shall be clearly
described as part of the conditional use application:

(1) Scale and intensity of the proposed conditional use as measured by the following:

a. Floor area ratio;

b. Traffic generation;

c. Square feet of enclosed building for each specific use;
d. Proposed employment;

e. Proposed number and type of service vehicles; and

f. Off-street parking needs.

On- or off-site improvement needs generated by the proposed conditional use and not identified on the list in
subsection (b)(1) of this section including the following:

a. Utilities;

b. Public facilities, especially any improvements required to ensure compliance with concurrency management
as provided in chapter 94;

c. Roadway or signalization improvements, or other similar improvements;

d. Accessory structures or facilities; and

e. Other unique facilities/structures proposed as part of site improvements.

On-site amenities proposed to enhance site and planned improvements. Amenities including mitigative
techniques such as:

a. Open space;

b. Setbacks from adjacent properties;

c. Screening and buffers;

d. Landscaped berms proposed to mitigate against adverse impacts to adjacent sites; and
e. Mitigative techniques for abating smoke, odor, noise, and other noxious impacts.
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(c) Criteria for conditional use review and approval. Applications for a conditional use shall clearly demonstrate the

following:

1)

)

(6)

Land use compatibility. The applicant shall demonstrate that the conditional use, including its proposed scale
and intensity, traffic-generating characteristics, and off-site impacts are compatible and harmonious with
adjacent land use and will not adversely impact land use activities in the immediate vicinity.

Sufficient site size, adequate site specifications, and infrastructure to accommodate the proposed use. The size
and shape of the site, the proposed access and internal circulation, and the urban design enhancements must
be adequate to accommodate the proposed scale and intensity of the conditional use requested. The site shall
be of sufficient size to accommodate urban design amenities such as screening, buffers, landscaping, open
space, off-street parking, efficient internal traffic circulation, infrastructure (i.e., refer to chapter 94 to ensure
concurrency management requirements are met) and similar site plan improvements needed to mitigate against
potential adverse impacts of the proposed use.

Proper use of mitigative technigues. The applicant shall demonstrate that the conditional use and site plan have
been designed to incorporate mitigative techniques needed to prevent adverse impacts to adjacent land uses. In
addition, the design scheme shall appropriately address off-site impacts to ensure that land use activities in the
immediate vicinity, including community infrastructure, are not burdened with adverse impacts detrimental to the
general public health, safety and welfare.

Hazardous waste. The proposed use shall not generate hazardous waste or require use of hazardous materials
in its operation without use of city-approved mitigative techniques designed to prevent any adverse impact to
the general health, safety and welfare. The plan shall provide for appropriate identification of hazardous waste
and hazardous material and shall regulate its use, storage and transfer consistent with best management
principles and practices. No use which generates hazardous waste or uses hazardous materials shall be
located in the city unless the specific location is consistent with the comprehensive plan and land development
regulations and does not adversely impact wellfields, aquifer recharge areas, or other conservation resources.

Compliance with applicable laws and ordinances. A conditional use application shall demonstrate compliance
with all applicable federal, state, county, and city laws and ordinances. Where permits are required from
governmental agencies other than the city, these permits shall be obtained as a condition of approval. The city
may affix other conditions to any approval of a conditional use in order to protect the public health, safety, and
welfare.

Additional criteria applicable to specific land uses. Applicants for conditional use approval shall demonstrate
that the proposed conditional use satisfies the following specific criteria designed to ensure against potential
adverse impacts which may be associated with the proposed land use:

a. Land uses within a conservation area. Land uses in conservation areas shall be reviewed with emphasis on
compliance with section 108-1 and articles Ill, 1V, V, VIl and VIII of chapter 110 pertaining to environmental
protection, especially compliance with criteria, including land use compatibility and mitigative measures
related to wetland preservation, coastal resource impact analysis and shoreline protection, protection of
marine life and fisheries, protection of flora and fauna, and floodplain protection. The size, scale and design
of structures located within a conservation area shall be restricted in order to prevent and/or minimize
adverse impacts on natural resources. Similarly, public uses should only be approved within a wetland or
coastal high hazard area V zone when alternative upland locations are not feasible on an upland site outside
the V zone.

Residential development. Residential development proposed as a conditional use shall be reviewed for land
use compatibility based on compliance with divisions 2 through 14 of article IV and divisions 2 and 3 of
article V of this chapter pertaining to zoning district regulations, including size and dimension regulations
impacting setbacks, lot coverage, height, mass of building, building coverage, and open space criteria. Land
use compatibility also shall be measured by appearance, design, and land use compatibility criteria
established in chapter 102; articles Ill, IV and V of chapter 108; section 108-956; and article Il of chapter
110; especially protection of historic resources; subdivision of land; access, internal circulation, and off-
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street parking; as well as possible required mitigative measures such as landscaping and site design
amenities.

Commercial or mixed use development. Commercial or mixed use development proposed as a conditional
use shall be reviewed for land use compatibility based on compliance with divisions 2 through 14 of article
IV and divisions 2 and 3 of article V of this chapter pertaining to zoning district regulations, including size
and dimension regulations impacting floor area ratio, setbacks, lot coverage, height, mass of buildings,
building coverage, and open space criteria. Land use compatibility also shall be measured by appearance,
design, and land use compatibility criteria established in chapter 102; articles I, Il, IV and V of chapter 108;
section 108-956; and article Il of chapter 110; especially protection of historic resources; subdivision of land;
access, pedestrian access and circulation; internal vehicular circulation together with access and egress to
the site, and off-street parking; as well as possible required mitigative measures such as landscaping,
buffering, and other site design amenities. Where commercial or mixed use development is proposed as a
conditional use adjacent to U.S. 1, the development shall be required to provide mitigative measures to
avoid potential adverse impacts to traffic flow along the U.S. 1 corridor, including but not limited to
restrictions on access from and egress to U.S. 1, providing for signalization, acceleration and deceleration
lanes, and/or other appropriate mitigative measures.

Development within or adjacent to historic district. All development proposed as a conditional use within or
adjacent to the historic district shall be reviewed based on applicable criteria stated in this section for
residential, commercial, or mixed use development and shall also comply with appearance and design
guidelines for historic structures and contributing structures and/or shall be required to provide special
mitigative site and structural appearance and design attributes or amenities that reinforce the appearance,
historic attributes, and amenities of structures within the historic district.

Public facilities or institutional development. Public facilities or other institutional development proposed as
a conditional use shall be reviewed based on land use compatibility and design criteria established for
commercial and mixed use development. In addition, the city shall analyze the proposed site location and
design attributes relative to other available sites and the comparative merits of the proposed site,
considering professionally accepted principles and standards for the design and location of similar
community facilities and public infrastructure. The city shall also consider compliance with relevant
comprehensive plan assessments of community facility and infrastructure needs and location impacts
relative to service area deficiencies or improvement needs.

Commercial structures, uses and related activities within tidal waters. The criteria for commercial structures,
uses and related activities within tidal waters are as provided in section 122-1186.

Adult entertainment establishments. The criteria for adult entertainment establishments are as provided in
division 12 of article V of this chapter.
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Authorization Form
(Where Owner is a Business Entity)

Please complete this form if someone other than the owner is representing the property owner in this
matter.

L 4#; /K /?4@[&% ?/m as

Please Print Name of person with authority to execute documents on behalf of entity

C /4f7&fﬂéfﬁzé'//‘ _of éﬂ,‘)( of Key wWee

of office (President, Managing Member) Name of owrler from deed

authorize HM%W‘ Cﬁw "Th“'s . /*\ Y ‘.-_Ii_' 4-&_\(;_@[' -

Please Print Name of. Represeﬂtative I

to be the representative for this application and act on my/our behalf before the City of Key West.

Slgnature of perso, with awfhority to execute r!acnments on behalf of entz!)!‘ﬁ”_"

Subscribed and sworn to (or Affirmed) before me on this / ﬁ/ o, )A—l . /) i

by@JZ’r&/]

Name of person ilthonty to execute te documents on behalf of entity owner

He/She ig'personally knowito me or has presented as identification.

s Signature and Seal g’?’ Eﬂg, DORAE AN
g o,g Expires February 11, 2024

@iﬂq\ﬂx 2 f%#d 44,22[‘— TESTRST Bonded Thu Troy Fain nsurance 800-385-7019

lame of Acknowledger typed, printed or stamped

Gl 95740/

Commission Number, if any

K: FORMS Applications Verification und Authorization\Autharization_Form-Entity.doc
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Planning Department

Verification Form
(Where Applicant is an entity)

p # /[ /f/ /f,m/ ///7 . in my capacity as [ Hw/ S G ricee,

(print name) (print po. lition; president, m/ anaging member)
of City of /‘é J_ e < I
/ / (print name of entity)

being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the Authorized Representative of the Owner (as appears on
the deed), for the following property identified as the subject matter of this application:

N D)vra Sheeed

Street address of subject property

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Florida that I am the
Authorized Representative of the property involved in this application; that the information on all plans,
drawings and sketches attached hereto and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all

respects true and correct.

In the event the City or the Planning Department relies on any representation herein which proves to be
untrue or incorrect, any action or approval based on said representation shall be subject to revocation.

il

et/ V]

Signature of Applicant

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this / 9 /] 0# @ Z / by

date

Name of Applicant

T~
nown tB me or has presented as identification.

He/She 1«\;137
) S L

/ g
/Ndﬁ/u‘y 's Szgnature and Se “‘“"*!' DORIAN E. PATTON I

—— | * Commission # GG 957401
l/f:frﬂym & [tton 0~

S¢ Expires February 11, 2024
—Name of Acknowledger typed, printed or stamped

(5 FS7 %0/

Commission Number, if any

Page 1 of 1
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gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00014720-000000

Cn:ﬁ’ qgPublic.net” Monroe County, FL

Disclaimer

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The

Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data

provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data you
hereby understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for

any other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

Summary
Parcel ID 00014720-000000
Account# 1015091

Property ID 1015091
Millage Group 11KW

Location 830 EMMA St, KEY WEST
Address
Legal KW PT LOT 6 & PT LOT 10 OF TRACT 3 H2-391/93 G13-54/57/575/77 OR56-396/99

Description OR61-451/52 OR61-451/452 OR1106-123/125 OR1122-1308/11/C
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents.)

Neighborhood 32060

Property MUNICIPAL (8900)
Class

Subdivision

Sec/Twp/Rng  06/68/25
Affordable No

Housing

Owner

CITY OF KEY WEST
PO Box 1409
Key West FL 33041

Valuation

Market Improvement Value
Market Misc Value

Market Land Value

Just Market Value

Total Assessed Value

- School Exempt Value

= School Taxable Value

o+ o+

Land
Land Use
COMMERCIAL EXEMPT (100E)
Yard Items
Description Year Built
WALL AIR COND 1966
ASPHALT PAVING 1991
FENCES 1993
CONC PATIO 1993
CH LINK FENCE 1996
TIKI 1996
Permits
Date
Number Datelssued Completed Permit
s s s Amount $ Type &
BLD2019- 9/25/2019 $2,500 Commercial
3448
17-2695  10/6/2017  12/14/2017 $400 Commercial

17-3159  8/23/2017

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerID=9946&Page TypelD=4&PagelD=7635&KeyValue=00014720-000000

$110,000  Commercial

2019
$3,176,091

$15,705
$1,637,712
$4,829,508
$4,829,508

($4,829,508)

$0

Number of Units

33,700.00

Roll Year

1967
1992
1994
1994
1997
1997

2018
$3,176,091
$15,705
$1,637,712
$4,829,508
$4,829,508
($4,829,508)
$0

Unit Type
Square Foot

Quantity

BB R R e e

2017
$3,176,091
$15,705
$1,637,712
$4,829,508
$4,829,508
($4,829,508)
$0

Frontage
106

Units
1UT
7850 SF
2133SF
276 SF
192 SF
240 SF

2016
$3,176,091

$15,705
$1,637,712
$4,829,508
$4,829,508

($4,829,508)

$0

Depth
292

Grade

AP, NDNNDN PR

Notes *

AIPP art installation of stained glass framed mosaics on exterior of Douglass Gym building.

POWER TO NEW CHANNEL LETTERS

REMOVE EXISTING LOUVERED PANELS AND REPLACE WITH ENERGY EFFICIENT/IMPACTED
RATED TRANSLUCENT PANELS.

1/4


https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1547854244&KeyValue=00014720-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1547854244&KeyValue=00014720-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1360582490&KeyValue=00014720-000000
javascript:__doPostBack('ctlBodyPane$ctl02$ctl01$lstDeed$ctl00$lblDeedName$lnkSearch','')
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1472979165&KeyValue=00014720-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=96023446&KeyValue=00014720-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1285707411&KeyValue=00014720-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1285707411&KeyValue=00014720-000000

3/6/2020

16-2773  8/2/2016
10-2810  8/31/2010
09-1358  2/24/2010
09-4081  11/30/2009
07-1744  4/12/2007
06-1702  3/15/2006
04-3441  11/5/2004
02-3422  12/18/2002
02-1813  9/5/2002
02/1813  9/4/2002
02-1813  9/4/2002
02-1813  8/30/2002
01-2811  8/9/2001
00-2078  7/25/2000
00-1900  7/11/2000
00-1616  6/15/2000
992113  6/22/1999
97-3721  2/24/1998
9703870  12/1/1997
9702283  10/1/1997
9700007  1/1/1997
9604820  12/1/1996
9603448  8/1/1996
9602853  7/1/1996
A951448  5/1/1995
A951738  5/1/1995
M944118  12/1/1994
B943257  10/1/1994
M943388  10/1/1994
M941425 5/1/1994
B941093  4/1/1994

View Tax Info

View Taxes for this Parcel

5/10/2018

8/8/2012

1/31/2012

11/20/2011

6/5/2007
3/15/2006
12/10/2004
3/2/2003
10/23/2002
10/23/2002
11/27/2002
10/23/2002
11/27/2001
11/3/2000
11/3/2000
11/3/2000
11/2/1999
1/1/1999
12/1/1997
12/1/1997
7/1/1997
7/1/1997
7/1/1997
7/1/1997
8/1/1995
8/1/1995
8/1/1995
12/1/1994
12/1/1994
12/1/1994
10/1/1994

Sketches (click to enlarge)

$1,380,642 Commercial

$15,375
$100,000
$4,800

$12,000
$144,000
$50,000
$2,200
$500,001
$54,000
$58,000
$40,000
$1,400
$47,000
$3,300
$1,400
$49,157
$29,000
$40,500
$7,500
$600
$500
$800
$36,000
$6,500
$19,000
$1,000
$203,000
$15,000
$5,000
$48,701

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00014720-000000

RENOVATION OF FREDRICK DOUGLAS RECREATION CENTER. INCLUDES DEMO, NEW

CONSTRUCTION.

Commercial AFTER THE FACT: REPAIR 20SF ROOF AND RECOAT FLAT ROOF WITH ELASTOMATIC ROOF PAINT
COATING 9500SF

Commercial REVISION: NEW IMPACT WINDOWS AND DOORS, HANDRAILS; A/C CLOSET, HARDWARE AND
SIGNAGE.

Commercial  INSTALL 52 MICROWAVE OUTLETS IN KITCHEN. ALL MICROWAVE CIRCUITS SHALL BE FED FROM
EXISTING HOOD VENT CIRCUIT LOCATED BELOW MICROWAVE OUTLET LOCATION

Commercial INSTALL WHEELCHAIR LIFT
Commercial REPLACE 55 CONDENSING UNITS
Commercial PAINT EXTERIOR
Commercial CHANGE 5-TON EVAP.
Commercial PLUMBING
Commercial ELE.FOR 2 EXAM ROOMS
Commercial CHANGE EXIST DUCTWORK
Commercial REMODEL CLINIC
Commercial REPLACE 2.5 TON CONDENSOR
Commercial A/CUNITS
Commercial CONDENSING UNITS
Commercial AIR HANDLERS
Commercial HURRICANE SHUTTERS
Commercial REPAIR/REPAINT BLDG
Commercial 100 SQS POLYURETHANE ROOF
Commercial CONSTRUCT GAZEBO
Commercial ELECTRICAL
Commercial REPAIRS
Commercial MECHANICAL
Commercial REPAIR/REMODELING

415LF PICKET FENCE
30 SQS ROOFING
INSTALL ANSUL SYSTEM
INTERIOR PARTITIONS
(2)3TON (1)3.5 TON AC'S
5TONAC

INTERIOR FINISHING

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerID=9946&Page TypelD=4&PagelD=7635&KeyValue=00014720-000000
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https://monroe.county-taxes.com/public/search?search_query=1015091&category=all
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1353491557&KeyValue=00014720-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1353491557&KeyValue=00014720-000000

3/6/2020

gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00014720-000000
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https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1166219803&KeyValue=00014720-000000

3/6/2020 gPublic.net - Monroe County, FL - Report: 00014720-000000

Map

No data available for the following modules: Buildings, Commercial Buildings, Mobile Home Buildings, Exemptions, Sales, TRIM Notice.

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of fulfilling its Developed by
responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The Monroe County Property ‘ ’
Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable

in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and agree that the
User Privacy Policy
GDPR Privacy Notice

Last Data Upload: 3/6/2020, 5:13:25 AM Version 2.3.44

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?ApplD=605&LayerID=9946&Page TypelD=4&PagelD=7635&KeyValue=00014720-000000

Schneider
GEOSPATIAL

4/4


https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=1&PageID=0&Q=1166219803&KeyValue=00014720-000000
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx?AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypeID=4&PageID=7635&Q=1166219803&KeyValue=00014720-000000
https://www.schneidergis.com/privacypolicy
https://www.schneidergis.com/gdprprivacynotice
https://qpublic.schneidercorp.com/LastUpdated.aspx?BaseDoc=MonroeCountyFL&AppID=605
http://schneidergis.com/
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FEMA FLOOD ZONE DATA

COMMUNITY NO.: 1 20168
MAF NO.: 1 2087C-1516K
MAP DATE: 02-18-2005

) ) i FLOOD ZOME: AE
NSE? 'C’f;‘é ;f}{}; N -2 ¥ BASE ELEVATION: G & 7 (NGVDZ29)

TOTAL AREA = 24 001,17 S0FT=
(0. 75 ﬁ‘xﬂf-if:";':-i)

LEGAL DESCEIFTION -

Charles W, Tiflt's map, and being meore parbizularty described as fcllows

Begin at the ntersection of the Northeasterly nght-of-way hine of Fort Street and the Northwesterty night-of-way ine of Glwa Strest;
thence in a Morthwestardy direction along the sad Northeasterly nght-of-way line of Fort Streat for One Hundred Sie and &2¢ 100
{105.69) feet; thence at a night angle and in a Northeasterly direction for One Hundred Eighty-thres and 04/ 100 (| 83.04) feet; thence
at a nght angle and in a Northwesterly direcbion for Twenty-five and | & 100 (25,18} feet; thence at a rnight angle and in a Northeasterly
for One Hundred Eight and 845100 (1 08.54] feet to the Southwesterly nght-of-way ine of Emma Dtrest; thence at a nght angle and in a
Zoutheasterly direction along the said Southwesterly rnight-of-way ine of Emma Street for One Hundred Thirty-twe and OF 100 (1 32.07)
feet to the said Morthwesterky right-of-way ing of (Hvia Street; thence at a night angle and in a Southwesterly direction along the said
Merthwesterly nght-of-way ine of Qlnaa Street for Two Hundred Mingty-ong and S8 100 (22 1 .88} feet to the Pant of Beginming.

SUENVEYOR NOTES

. BEARINGS AND COORDIMATES SHCWK HEEEDON ARE REFERENCED TO GRID NOETH, BASED ON THE | 220 ADJLUSTMENT OF THE NORETH
AMERICAN DATUIM OF | 5383 (NAD 8330, OF THE FLORID STATE FLANE COCRINNATE SYSTEM (TRANSVERSE MERCATOR FROJECTICN), EAST
ZOME.

#  COCEDINATES WEEE ESTABLISHED BY A EEAL-TIME EINEMATIC (ETE) GFS CONTREOL SUENVEY WHICH IS CERTIFIED TO A 2 CENTIMETEE. LOCAL
ACCLIEACY, RELATIVE TO THE NEAREST CONTROL PCHNT WITHIN THE NATIONAL GECQDETIC SURVEY (MGS) GEQDETIC CONTROL NETWORE.
METHOD: WIDE AREA CONTINUCOLSLY OPERATIMG G REFERENCE STATION METWORE, EQLIPMEMT LSED: TRIMBLE BI O GH3S, SERIAL MUMBER,
524594 1 2573 (DLAL FEEQLUENWCY EECEIVER), FEOCESSING SOFTWARE: TRIMBLE GECMATICS OFFICE, VEESION |63, HORIZONTAL TIES WERE
RAADE TO THE NaTIONAL GEQDETIC SUENVEY CONTROL POINT "WEST MARTELLD TOWWER. 2" (P a8l |4l HAVIMG & HANVIMG & DIFFEREMTIAL OF
M D02 E 012, FROM THE FUBLISHED WALLE OF: WEST MAETELLD TOWER. 2 (F.LD. AAL 146)= N 7401 &8 E 3534 90s. 0.

#  ELEVATIONS SHCWHW REEE0OM ARE IN FEET AND BASED ON THE MATICHAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUK OF 1225 (MGEWD 1225,

" BENCHMARE, DESCREIFTION: NATIONAL GEQDETIC SURVEY BENCHMARE, "87 2 4580 TIDAL BASIC" (P10, AAQDOS), ELEVATION= 14 32" (NGWD
1929,

s ALL ANGLES DEFICTED ARLE 20 DEGRELEES UNLESS DTHEREWISE INDICATELD

s ALL LINITS ARE SHOWH TN LS. SURVEY FEET.

# FEMA FLOOD LIMES SHOWN HERECH AFE FOSITIOMED TO THE BEST OF THE SURVEYDES ABILITY AND AEE SHOWM FOE. & VISUAL REFEEEMCE
DMLY, EEFEE. TO FEMA NFIF DOCUMENTS FOR SUFPORTING INFORMATION FEGARDIMG POSITICNAL ACCUREACY.

& ALL FIELD DATA EXCEFT THE SPOT GRADE ELEWATIONS WERE ACQUIEED BETWEEN OSWOE20 1 2- 10V 1 82012

"ALL SPOT GRADE ELEVATIONS WERE ACCHMINEED IN THE FILED OM | 0225201 4

. ADDRESS: 830 EwMia STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDE 33040
»  REVISION (1) - |Q¥22/20 12 - REVISED TO ADD SPOT GRADE ELEVATIONS

o EEVISION (2] - |OF25/20 19 - FEVISED TO ADD APPROXIBMATE FEMA FLOOD ZOME LINE
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FREDERICK DOUGLAS GYMNASIUM
KEY WEST, MONROE COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA KEYS
LAND SURVEYING

| 29c0 OVEESEAS HIGHWAY

SUGAELOAF EEY, FL 33042 TE: 1 RVEY BY: I | P T: P 1
F‘HDH% '305] 394-3090 DATE: 10/18,/2019 SURVEY BY: EA ROJECT: CKW PO#0B997
FAdx: (305) 502-7373 REVISION DATE: 10/23/201% | DRAWN BY: MPB | H. SCALE: 17=20"
ErdaIL: FELSemal@Gmal.com
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CITY OF KEY WEST

KEY WEST, FL

FREDERICK DOUGLASS GYM
NEW CONSTRUCTION

DRC SUBMITTAL

ISSUED - 2021.09.17

APPROVALS RECIVED

DATE

1. PROGRAMMING APPROVED XX/XX/XX
2. SCHEMATIC DESIGN APPROVED XX/XX/XX
3. TREE COMMISSION - CONCEPTUAL APPROVED XX/XX/XX
4. HISTORIC ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW COMMISSION APPROVED XX/XX/XX
5. DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE APPROVED XX/XX/XX
6. PLANNING COMISSION APPROVED XX/XX/XX
7. DESIGN DEVELOPMENT APPROVED XX/XX/XX
8. TREE COMMISSION - FINAL APPROVED XX/XX/XX
9. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS APPROVED XX/XX/XX
10. BIDDING APPROVED XX/XX/XX
11. PERMITTING APPROVED XX/XX/XX
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LOCATION MAP CODE INFORMATION BUILDING INFORMATION DRAWING INDEX

DRAWING INDEX

Architecture, Engineering,

BUILDING CODE
MECHANICAL CODE:
PLUMBING CODE
ELECTRICAL CODE:
FUEL GAS CODE

2020 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 6TH EDITION
2020 FLORIDA MECHANICAL CODE

2020 FLORIDA PLUMBING CODE

2020 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE (NEC) NFPA
2020 FLORIDA FUEL GAS CODE

ENERGY CODE: 2020 FLORIDA ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
ADA ACCESSIBILITY CODE: 2020 FLORIDA ACCESSIBILTY CODE
STANDARD LOAD DESIGN CRITERIA ASCE 7-10

FREDERICK DOUGLASS GYM EXPANSION ISSUED FOR: Interior Design,

Asset Management,
Specialty Consulting

111 OLIVIA STREET
KEY WEST, FLORIDA 33040

USE GROUP:
ASSEMBLY A-3
EDUCATIONAL E

Key Largo, Florida
Key West, Florida
Marathon, Florida

URL: www.k2mdesign.com
PROF. REG. AA26001059

OCCUPANCY CALCULATIONS:

CITY OF KEY WEST CODES AND ORDINANCES A-3 15 SFIOCCUPANT

FLOOD ZONE: AE: 7" NGVD 1929 E - CLASSROOM 20 SF NET/OCCUPANT
FLOOD ZONE: AE 9' NAVD 1985 E - COMMERCIAL KITCHEN 200 SF GROSS/OCCUPANT

LOCAL BUILDING REQUIREMENTS:
FEMA REQUIREMENTS:
DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION:

Building Relationships
Based on Trust and Results

ISSUED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT SET

ISSUED SCHEMATIC DESIGN SET
ISSUED 65% DESIGN DEVELOPMENT SET
ISSUED DESIGN DEVELOPMENT SET

ISSUED DRC SUBMITTAL

CURRENT ZONING SUBURBAN COMMERCIAL MECH 300 GROSS SF/OCCUPANT CIeveIand|Co|umbus|Indianapo|i_s|KeyLargolKey
MAX BUILDING HEIGHT 35' FROM COR/LAG STORAGE 300 GROSS SF/OCCU PANT Sheet W est | Marathon | Charlotte | Baltimore | Bentonville
Number Sheet Name

FLORIDA GREEN BUILDING: MIN REQUIREMENTS TO BE MET

USE GROUP: ASSEMBLY EGRESS WIDTH = .20"/OCCUPANT
44" REQUIRED GENERAL
X G0.0.1 COVER SHEET
ALL ELEVATIONS PROVIDIED IN NGVD 1929. TRAVEL DISTANCE: X G0.0.2 REQ;/{VEI\I\/I&II_II\J(I)DEQ(, CODE INFO., SYMBOL LEGEND, &
NAVD 1988 CONVERSION = -1.34 MAX LENGTH OF TRAVEL = 200 FT 1% 50035 13D VIEWS
COMMON PATH OF EGRESS =75 FT X X G0.0.4 3D VIEWS
X V1.1.1 SITE SURVEY
NUMBER OF EXITS: X GO0.1.1 ACCESSIBILITY GUIDLINES ICC A117.1-2009
REQUIRED = 2 X G0.1.2 ACCESSIBILITY GUIDLINES ICC A117.1-2009

DRC STATEMENTS

PROVIDED =3 G0.2.1 UL DETAILS
G2.1.1 LIFE SAFETY PLANS

BUILDING TO BE DESIGNED ABOVE THE PROPOSED, NAVD FLOOD LINE BASED ON THE DRAFT MAPS. CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TABLE 601 TYPE IIB CIVIL LIC. NO. AR93161

COA: AA26001059

X C 01 EXISTING CONDITIONS
PROJ ECT LOCATION * PARKING VARIANCE WILL BE REQUIRED WITH THIS APPLICATION. BUILDING IS NOT SPRINKLED < 02 CONCEPT SITE PLAN
PARKING TO BE MAINTAINED ON SITE. X Cco3 CONCEPT DRAINAGE PLAN
FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS: X C 04 CONCEPT UTILITY PLAN
NO PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL UNITS/DEVELOPMENT WITH THIS APPLICATION. SHAFT WALLS 0 HR
INTERGOVERNMENTAL COORDINATION TO BE PERFORMED DURING THE REMAINING PHASES OF THE PROJECT AND FIRE STAIR WALLS 0 HR ARCHITECTURAL
COMPLETED PRIOR TO GITY COMMISSION APPROVAL. FIRE STAIR DOORS/WINDOWS 0 HR X AD1.1.1  |DEMOLITION SITE PLAN/FLOOR PLAN
FIRE SEPARATION @ LOBBY 0 HR X A1.1.0 SITE DATA TABLES
PROPOSED USE = COMMUNITY CENTER FIRE SEPARATION @ MAIN HALL 0 HR X A1.1.1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
LOBBY INTERIOR DOORS 0 HR X |X A2.1.1 FIRST FLOOR PLAN
STORMWATER TO BE MAINTAINED ON SITE. X A231 ROOF PLAN
1 The contract documents consist of this set of drawings, addenda, construction i i ﬁgI; Eﬂgi:gi Etgﬁl:gmg
change directives, change orders, the contract betweer’1 the ownér and contractor, BUILDING SQUARE FOOTAGE: A3:2:1 BUILDING SECTIONS
conditions of the contract and any other information written and mutually agreed 1ST FLOOR - 9,587 SF A3.2.2 BUILDING SECTIONS
upon between the owner and contractor. A3.2.3 BUILDING SECTIONS
2. These drawings are complementary and interrelated; work of any individual trade is BUILDING IS IN THE HISTORIC DISTRICT A3.4.1 ENLARGED SECTION DETAILS
not necessarily confined to specific documents, chapters, or locations. _ AB.1.1 WINDOW/DOOR SCHEDULES
3. ltis the intent of the contract documents to be designed in accordance with all CA(\)I_I\ILTVIT/'%(I:?-I-(O'IBOGBEENE\IR:CID-C[\IC())RTDEAS\NCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES 222; \I:/)V(I)l\?lsoli\ll?l;AEl'lljilLS
codes and ordinances in effect at the time the permit is issued. Notify architect - : —
: y upon ¢ Ty Of SUSp ' , , TRADES A7.21 ELEVATOR PLANS, SECTIONS, AND DETAILS
4. If discrepancies or inconsistencies in the documents are discovered, notify the : ABA 1 ROOFING DETAILS
architect immediately using a consistent "request for information” procedure. - VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS, ELEVATIONS, AND FIELD CONDITIONS BEFORE START OF AB2 1 EXTERIOR DETAILS o ——
5. Construction techniques, procedures, sequencing, and scheduling are solely the CONSTRUCTION. NOTIFY ARCHITECT IF ANY CONFLICTS EXIST PRIOR TO A8.3.1 INTERIOR DETAILS
hili COMMENCEMENT OF WORK
responsibility of the contractor. : A9.1.1 WALL TYPES
6. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS; use dimensions only. All dimensions must be verified - FOR ANY TYPE | OR TYPE Il CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS FIRE RETARDANT TREATED
on the job and the architect must be notified of any discrepancies before proceeding WOOD (EXTERIOR OR INTERIOR GRADE) MUST BE USED IN ALL WOOD INTERIOR DESIGN
with the work. CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS. 14.2.2 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
7. Coordinate locations and/or elevations of floor drains, registers, grilles, louvers, - FOR ALL WALL SYSTEMS WITH EIFS USE EXTERIOR GRADE GLASS MATT 12.1.1 FINISH PLANS
ducts, unit heaters, panels, etc. with the Mechanical, Plumbing, and Electrical SHEATHING OR CEMENTITIOUS BOARD ONLY. 12.2.1 CEILING PLAN
Contractors and the architectural drawings. 12.3.1 FIRST FLOOR FURNITURE PLAN
8. Blocking at openings, doors, windows, and wall mounted fixtures shall be 2x FRT FIRE EXTINGUISHERS WILL BE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY AUTHORITY HAVING 14.2.1 INTERIOR ELEVATIONS
gatcle(r.ials.. At V\f[alltmo.ttanted eqm:ipment Ioce}[tions, use 1/2'ftpli/wgod sheet matetrial.tAc;I JURISDICTION OR AS DIRECTED BY THE LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT. IZ;I EATLLLAvngEEI\)AElLTI;\\II_gFf&KsPELéT’\I(S)NS
ocking in contact with concrete or concrete masonry units to be pressure reated. _ 16.1.1 SCHEDULES - FINISH & FINISH LEGEND
9. Where a detail is shown for one condition, it shall apply to all like or similar WALL R-VALUE (CONTINUOUS) = 6 19.1.1 INTERIOR DETAILS
WALL R-VALUE (CAVITY) =13
conditions, even though not specifically marked on the drawings. ) (_ )=
10.  All abbreviations, materials and symbols in legends may or may not be used. ROOF R-VALUE = 39 STRUCTURAL
11.  Follow the manufacturer's instruction specifications for preparation, implementation, S0.1 GENERAL NOTES
and construction of all materials and systems. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE ESR REPORTS FOR CLOSED-CELL SPRAY FOAM 0.2 GENERAL NOTES
SELECTED FOR REVIEW BY DESIGN PROFESSIONAL. S0.3 SPECIAL INSPECTIONS
S1.1 FOUNDATION PLAN
S1.3 MAIN HALL ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S1.4 ROOF FRAMING PLAN
S2.1 FOUNDATION TYPICAL DETAILS
S2.2 FOUNDATION SECTIONS e ——
S3.1 FRAMING TYPICAL DETAILS IR —
S3.2 FRAMING SECTIONS 2 ISSUED DRC 09/17/2021
SYMBOLS ADA COMPLIANCE STATEMENT
S4.2 ROOF SECTIONS
ﬁiﬁ"é‘ This project has been designed in accordance to the 2010 ADA Code and the MECHANICAL
ROOM IDENTIFICATION TAG ROOM NAME 2020 Florida ACCGSSIbIIIty Code. MO0.1.1 GENERAL NOTES AND SCHEDULES
ROOM NUMBER M1.1.1 MECHANICAL PLANS - LEVEL 1
A M2.3.1 ROOF MECHANICAL PLAN
ELEVATION TAG ELEVATION NUMBER M5.1.1 MECHANICAL BUILDING AUTOMATION PLANS
w SHEET NUMBER M5.1.2 MECHANICAL BUILDING AUTOMATION PLANS
(_ DETAIL TAG DETAIL NUMBER P0.1.1 PLUMBING SCHEDULES, NOTES & SYMBOLS
L _J SHEET NUMBER P1.1.1 DMV PLUMBING PLANS
— P1.2.1 DOMESTIC WATER PLUMBING PLANS
1 Ref P3.1.2 SANITARY/VENT RISER DIAGRAM
“ P5.1.1 DETAILS
« INTERIOR ELEVATION TAG ELEVATION NUMBER
SHEET NUMBER ELECTRICAL 2
SIM E2.1.3 MECHANICAL POWER PLAN >_
E0.1.1 LEGENDS & SCHEDULES
I AE1101 SECTION TAG gEEE?SUﬁgE&R E1.1.1 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN Q. o
N E2.1.1 FIRST FLOOR POWER PLAN 3 — S
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LEGAL DESCEIFTION -

Charles W, Tiflt's map, and being meore parbizularty described as fcllows

Begin at the ntersection of the Northeasterly nght-of-way hine of Fort Street and the Northwesterty night-of-way ine of Glwa Strest;
thence in a Morthwestardy direction along the sad Northeasterly nght-of-way line of Fort Streat for One Hundred Sie and &2¢ 100
{105.69) feet; thence at a night angle and in a Northeasterly direction for One Hundred Eighty-thres and 04/ 100 (| 83.04) feet; thence
at a nght angle and in a Northwesterly direcbion for Twenty-five and | & 100 (25,18} feet; thence at a rnight angle and in a Northeasterly
for One Hundred Eight and 845100 (1 08.54] feet to the Southwesterly nght-of-way ine of Emma Dtrest; thence at a nght angle and in a
Zoutheasterly direction along the said Southwesterly rnight-of-way ine of Emma Street for One Hundred Thirty-twe and OF 100 (1 32.07)
feet to the said Morthwesterky right-of-way ing of (Hvia Street; thence at a night angle and in a Southwesterly direction along the said
Merthwesterly nght-of-way ine of Qlnaa Street for Two Hundred Mingty-ong and S8 100 (22 1 .88} feet to the Pant of Beginming.

SUENVEYOR NOTES

. BEARINGS AND COORDIMATES SHCWK HEEEDON ARE REFERENCED TO GRID NOETH, BASED ON THE | 220 ADJLUSTMENT OF THE NORETH
AMERICAN DATUIM OF | 5383 (NAD 8330, OF THE FLORID STATE FLANE COCRINNATE SYSTEM (TRANSVERSE MERCATOR FROJECTICN), EAST
ZOME.

#  COCEDINATES WEEE ESTABLISHED BY A EEAL-TIME EINEMATIC (ETE) GFS CONTREOL SUENVEY WHICH IS CERTIFIED TO A 2 CENTIMETEE. LOCAL
ACCLIEACY, RELATIVE TO THE NEAREST CONTROL PCHNT WITHIN THE NATIONAL GECQDETIC SURVEY (MGS) GEQDETIC CONTROL NETWORE.
METHOD: WIDE AREA CONTINUCOLSLY OPERATIMG G REFERENCE STATION METWORE, EQLIPMEMT LSED: TRIMBLE BI O GH3S, SERIAL MUMBER,
524594 1 2573 (DLAL FEEQLUENWCY EECEIVER), FEOCESSING SOFTWARE: TRIMBLE GECMATICS OFFICE, VEESION |63, HORIZONTAL TIES WERE
RAADE TO THE NaTIONAL GEQDETIC SUENVEY CONTROL POINT "WEST MARTELLD TOWWER. 2" (P a8l |4l HAVIMG & HANVIMG & DIFFEREMTIAL OF
M D02 E 012, FROM THE FUBLISHED WALLE OF: WEST MAETELLD TOWER. 2 (F.LD. AAL 146)= N 7401 &8 E 3534 90s. 0.

#  ELEVATIONS SHCWHW REEE0OM ARE IN FEET AND BASED ON THE MATICHAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUK OF 1225 (MGEWD 1225,

" BENCHMARE, DESCREIFTION: NATIONAL GEQDETIC SURVEY BENCHMARE, "87 2 4580 TIDAL BASIC" (P10, AAQDOS), ELEVATION= 14 32" (NGWD
1929,

s ALL ANGLES DEFICTED ARLE 20 DEGRELEES UNLESS DTHEREWISE INDICATELD

s ALL LINITS ARE SHOWH TN LS. SURVEY FEET.

# FEMA FLOOD LIMES SHOWN HERECH AFE FOSITIOMED TO THE BEST OF THE SURVEYDES ABILITY AND AEE SHOWM FOE. & VISUAL REFEEEMCE
DMLY, EEFEE. TO FEMA NFIF DOCUMENTS FOR SUFPORTING INFORMATION FEGARDIMG POSITICNAL ACCUREACY.

& ALL FIELD DATA EXCEFT THE SPOT GRADE ELEWATIONS WERE ACQUIEED BETWEEN OSWOE20 1 2- 10V 1 82012

"ALL SPOT GRADE ELEVATIONS WERE ACCHMINEED IN THE FILED OM | 0225201 4

. ADDRESS: 830 EwMia STREET, KEY WEST, FLORIDE 33040
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(S‘%; , 60" MIN. | q N NOTES
= I
3 VERTICAL W GENERAL NOTES:
é' 60" MIN. o T T N L 1. THESE DETAILS GOVERN IN THE EVENT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES ELSEWHERE IN THE DRAWINGS. NOTIFY Architecture, Engineering,
s f | 4 ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO INSTALLATION. OF ANY ITEMS. Interior Design,
%/ z T~ 8" MIN. - i N i N N 2. INCLUDED DETAILS MAY OR MAY NOT BE USED ON THIS PROJECT. Asset Management,
=g .2 g@ y N | 7%74 2 : i ) , 3. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. Specialty Consulting
§77' 77 Y \ . A = ' — % — , = :
: ‘ / P i [ = x P = 2 z % = <§’: ADDITIONAL ICC 117.1-2009 CODE REFERENCES:
= BEVEALED | s | z ) = i S \ © = TS = ; = © 5 1. 301.2 OVERLAP. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, CLEAR FLOOR SPACES, CLEARANCES AT FIXTURES, Key Largo, Florida
/ N S = L S N 5\\\“%@ F—4% §\\\\‘.Vl/é X §\\\‘.V/% I ~ MANEUVERING CLEARANCES AT DOORS, AND TURNING SPACES SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP. Key West, Florida
5 \ N L — — N N T“A‘ < 7///‘\\\\% 7///‘\\\\% 7//]‘\\\\% @ 2. 302.3 OPENINGS. OPENINGS IN FLOOR SURFACES SHALL BE OF A SIZE THAT DOES NOT PERMIT THE Marathon, Florida
= “ P / 12" MIN_~ 3-0" ;12" MIN. N PASSAGE OF A 1/2" DIAMETER SPHERE, EXCEPT AS ALLOWED ELSEWHERE IN THIS CODE. ELONGATED
N — " ] 16" MAX. " N . p— OPENINGS SHALL BE PLACED SO THAT THE LONG DIMENSION IS PERPENDICULAR TO THE PREDOMINANT : i
42 T HAT 20" MAX 7202 DIRECTION OF TRAVEL PROF. REG. AA2600109
\P 4 17" - 25" 3. 304.4 DOOR SWING. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, DOORS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SWING INTO
FORWARD FORWARD FORWARD SIDE TURNING SPACES.
SLOPED CIRCULAR T-SHAPED REACH REACH REACH REACH 4. 306.1 GENERAL. WHERE SPACE BENEATH AN ELEMENT IS INCLUDED AS PART OF CLEAR FLOOR SPACE Building Relationships
AT AN ELEMENT, CLEARANCE AT AN ELEMENT, OR A TURNING SPACE, THE SPACE SHALL COMPLY WITH Based on Trust and Results
303.2,3,&4 304.3 305.3 CLEAR 306.2 & 3 KNEE AND 307.2 PROTRUDING 308.2.1 308.2.2 308.3.1 SECTION 306. o
Cleveland | Columbus | Indianapolis | Key Largo | Key
CHANGES IN LEVEL TURNING SPACE FLOOR SPACE TOE CLEARANCE OBJECTS UNOBSTRUCTED OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH UNOBSTRUCTED 5. 307.4 VERTICAL CLEARANCE. VERTICAL CLEARANCE SHALL BE 80 INCHES MINIMUM. RAILS OR OTHER West | Marathon | Charlotte | Baltimore | Bentonville

BARRIERS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE VERTICAL CLEARANCE IS LESS THAN 80 INCHES. THE

LEADING EDGE OF SUCH RAILS OR BARRIER SHALL BE LOCATED 27 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

6. 309.4 OPERATION. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH ONE HAND AND SHALL NOT REQUIRE

*IF BOTH CLOSER AND *IF BOTH CLOSER AND *54" MIN. WHERE CLOSER *48" MIN. WHERE CLOSER TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST. THE FORCE REQUIRED TO ACTIVATE Seal:
v - LATCH ARE PROVIDED. - NG LATCH ARE PROVIDED. IS PROVIDED. IS PROVIDED. OPERABLE PARTS SHALL BE 5.0 POUNDS MAXIMUM.
77777 N *48" MIN. IF BOTH CLOSER 7. 4035 CLEAR WIDTH. THE CLEAR WIDTH OF AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE SHALL BE 36 INCHES MINIMUM.
| “Jﬁ | K | % | - h AND LATCH ARE PROVIDED. N — o 7.1.  EXCEPTION: THE CLEAR WIDTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED TO 32 INCHES MINIMUM FOR A
> I R > % I R o . i R LENGTH OF 24 INCHES MAXIMUM PROVIDED THE REDUCED WIDTH SEGMENTS ARE SEPARATED BY
i S | o W £ Z S T 5 @ | % . SEGMENTS THAT ARE 48 INCHES MINIMUM IN LENGTH AND 36 INCHES MINIMUM IN WIDTH.
N N 5 | z 5 = 2l % | = | | - 8. 404.2.4 THRESHOLDS. IF PROVIDED, THRESHOLDS AT DOORWAYS SHALL BE 1/2 INCH MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT.
g . © 18" MIN | = a6 MIN. | C N, D S % o4 MIN SR | i RAISED THRESHOLDS AND CHANGES IN LEVEL AT DOORWAYS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 302 AND
D < ) ' " MIN.* % g . oy : "MIN* 22" MIN. ¥ i 4 - S 303.
g = 2 = MR I~ J i Y| 12N m | ’ ’ 8.1.  EXCEPTION: AN EXISTING OR ALTERED THRESHOLD SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 3/4 INCH MAXIMUM IN
= 2 = & —— — — i — | R | HEIGHT PROVIDED THAT THE THRESHOLD HAS A BEVELED EDGE ON EACH SIDE WITH A MAXIMUM SLOPE
3 3 — OF 1:2 FOR THE HEIGHT EXCEEDING 1/4 INCH.
9. 404.2.6 DOOR HARDWARE. HANDLES, PULLS, LATCHES, LOCKS, AND OTHER OPERABLE PARTS ON
;10" MAX. L ACCESSIBLE DOORS SHALL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND DOES NOT
>10"-24 " REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, PINCHING, OR TWISTING OF THE WRIST TO OPERATE. OPERABLE PARTS OF o o

SUCH HARDWARE SHALL BE 34 INCHES MINIMUM AND 48 INCHES MM) MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FLOOR.

WHERE SLIDING DOORS ARE IN THE FULLY OPEN POSITION, OPERATING HARDWARE SHALL BE
FRONT APPROACH, HINGE APPROACH, HINGE APPROACH, LATCH APPROACH, EXPOSED AND USABLE FROM BOTH SIDES.
SIDE REACH SIDE REACH PULL SIDE. FRONT APPROACH, PUSH SIDE. PULL SIDE. PULL SIDE. HINGE APPROACH, PUSH SIDE. PULL SIDE. LATCH APPROACH, PUSH SIDE. 10. 404.2.7.1 DOOR CLOSERS. DOOR CLOSERS SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF
90 DEGREES, THE TIME REQUIRED TO MOVE THE DOOR TO AN OPEN POSITION OF 12 DEGREES SHALL
SECTION 308.3.2 SECTION 404.2.3.2 BE 5 SECONDS MINIMUM.
OBSTRUCTED HIGH REACH MANEUVERING CLEARANCE AT SWINGING DOORS 1. 404.2.8 DOOR-OPENING FORCE. FIRE DOORS SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM OPENING FORCE ALLOWABLE

BY THE APPROPRIATE ADMINISTRATIVE AUTHORITY. THE FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN DOORS
OTHER THAN FIRE DOORS SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS:

1. INTERIOR HINGED DOOR: 5.0 POUNDS MAXIMUM
N — — 2. SLIDING OR FOLDING DOOR: 5.0 POUNDS MAXIMUM
THESE FORCES DO NOT APPLY TO THE FORCE REQUIRED TO RETRACT LATCH BOLTS OR DISENGAGE
OTHER DEVICES THAT HOLD THE DOOR IN A CLOSED POSITION.
12, 405.2 SLOPE. RAMP RUNS SHALL HAVE A RUNNING SLOPE GREATER THAN 1:20 AND NOT STEEPER
——— == THAN 1 :12.
- T - N 11" MIN, / 13.  405.3 CROSS SLOPE. CROSS SLOPE OF RAMP RUNS SHALL NOT BE STEEPER THAN 1 :48.
%
[ap}
<
[sp]

12" MIN. 12" MIN. , %12" MIN. 14. 504.5 NOSINGS. THE RADIUS OF CURVATURE AT THE LEADING EDGE OF THE TREAD SHALL BE 1/2 INCH

DOOR

MAXIMUM. NOSINGS THAT PROJECT BEYOND RISERS SHALL HAVE THE UNDERSIDE OF THE LEADING
EDGE CURVED OR BEVELED. RISERS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SLOPE UNDER THE TREAD AT AN ANGLE
OF 30 DEGREES MAXIMUM FROM VERTICAL. THE PERMITTED PROJECTION OF THE NOSING SHALL BE
11/2 INCHES MAXIMUM OVER THE TREAD OR FLOOR BELOW.

15. 504.5.1 VISUAL CONTRAST. THE LEADING 2 INCHES (51 MM) OF THE TREAD SHALL HAVE VISUAL
CONTRAST OF DARKON-LIGHT OR LIGHT-ON-DARK FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE TREAD.

16. 604.6 FLUSH CONTROLS. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE HAND OPERATED OR AUTOMATIC. HAND
OPERATED FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 309. FLUSH CONTROLS SHALL BE
LOCATED ON THE OPEN SIDE OF THE WATER CLOSET.

17. 604.9.3 DOORS. TOILET COMPARTMENT DOORS, INCLUDING DOOR HARDWARE, SHALL COMPLY WITH
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SWING INTO THE REQUIRED MINIMUM AREA OF THE COMPARTMENT.
21, 604.10.4 GRAB BARS. GRAB BARS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 609. SIDE WALL GRAB BARS
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BATHTUB AND THE CENTERLINE OF THE WIDTH OF THE BATHTUB. CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 309.4.
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SECTION 611.4
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39.
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41.

42.

608.5 HAND SHOWERS. A HAND SHOWER WITH A HOSE 59 INCHES MINIMUM IN LENGTH, THAT CAN BE
USED BOTH AS A FIXED SHOWER HEAD AND AS A HAND SHOWER SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE HAND
SHOWER SHALL HAVE A CONTROL WITH A NONPOSITIVE SHUT-OFF FEATURE. WHERE PROVIDED, AN
ADJUSTABLE-HEIGHT HAND SHOWER MOUNTED ON A VERTICAL BAR SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO NOT
OBSTRUCT THE USE OF GRAB BARS.

EXCEPTION: IN OTHER THAN ACCESSIBLE UNITS AND TYPE A UNITS, A FIXED SHOWER HEAD LOCATED 48
INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE SHOWER FLOOR SHALL BE PERMITTED IN LIEU OF A HAND SHOWER.

608.6 THRESHOLDS. THRESHOLDS IN ROLL-IN-TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS SHALL BE 1/2 INCH
MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 303. IN TRANSFER-TYPE SHOWER COMPARTMENTS,
THRESHOLDS 1/2 INCH MAXIMUM IN HEIGHT SHALL BE BEVELED, ROUNDED, OR VERTICAL.

608.7 SHOWER ENCLOSURES. SHOWER COMPARTMENT ENCLOSURES FOR SHOWER COMPARTMENTS
SHALL NOT OBSTRUCT CONTROLS OR OBSTRUCT TRANSFER FROM WHEELCHAIRS ONTO SHOWER
SEATS.

609.3 SPACING. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE WALL AND THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 11/2 INCHES. THE SPACE
BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS BELOW AND AT THE ENDS OF THE GRAB BAR
SHALL BE 11/2 INCHES MINIMUM. THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BAR AND PROJECTING OBJECTS
ABOVE THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE 12 INCHES MINIMUM.

EXCEPTIONS:

THE SPACE BETWEEN THE GRAB BARS AND SHOWER CONTROLS, SHOWER FITTINGS, AND OTHER GRAB
BARS ABOVE THE GRAB BAR SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE 11/2 INCHES MINIMUM.

RECESSED DISPENSERS PROJECTING FROM THE WALL 1/4 INCH MAXIMUM MEASURED FROM THE FACE
OF THE DISPENSER AND COMPLYING WITH SECTION 604.7 SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHIN THE 12-INCH
SPACE ABOVE AND THE 11/2 INCH SPACES BELOW AND AT THE ENDS OF THE GRAB BAR.

610.2 BATHTUB SEATS. THE HEIGHT OF BATHTUB SEATS SHALL BE 17 INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE BATHROOM FLOOR, MEASURED TO THE TOP OF THE SEAT. REMOVABLE IN-TUB
SEATS SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM AND 16 INCHES MAXIMUM IN DEPTH. REMOVABLE IN-TUB SEATS
SHALL BE CAPABLE OF SECURE PLACEMENT. PERMANENT SEATS SHALL BE 15 INCHES MINIMUM IN
DEPTH AND SHALL EXTEND FROM THE BACK WALL TO OR BEYOND THE OUTER EDGE OF THE BATHTUB.
PERMANENT SEATS SHALL BE POSITIONED AT THE HEAD END OF THE BATHTUB.

610.3 SHOWER COMPARTMENT SEATS. THE HEIGHT OF SHOWER COMPARTMENT SEATS SHALL BE 17
INCHES MINIMUM AND 19 INCHES MAXIMUM ABOVE THE BATHROOM FLOOR, MEASURED TO THE TOP OF
THE SEAT. IN TRANSFER-TYPE AND ALTERNATE ROLL-IN-TYPE SHOWERS, THE SEAT SHALL EXTEND
ALONG THE SEAT WALL TO A POINT WITHIN 3 INCHES OF THE COMPARTMENT ENTRY. IN STANDARD ROLL-
IN-TYPE SHOWERS, THE SEAT SHALL EXTEND FROM THE CONTROL WALL TO A POINT WITHIN 3 INCHES OF
THE COMPARTMENT ENTRY. SEATS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 610.3.1 OR 610.3.2.

610.4 STRUCTURAL STRENGTH. ALLOWABLE STRESSES SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED FOR MATERIALS USED
WHERE A VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL FORCE OF 250 POUNDS IS APPLIED AT ANY POINT ON THE SEAT,
FASTENER MOUNTING DEVICE, OR SUPPORTING STRUCTURE.

612.2 BENCH. WHERE SEATING IS PROVIDED IN SAUNAS AND STEAM ROOMS, AT LEAST ONE BENCH
SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 903. DOORS SHALL NOT SWING INTO THE CLEAR FLOOR SPACE REQUIRED
BY SECTION 903.2.

612.3 TURNING SPACE. A TURNING SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 304 SHALL BE PROVIDED WITHIN
SAUNAS AND STEAM ROOMS.

702.1 GENERAL. ACCESSIBLE AUDIBLE AND VISIBLE ALARMS AND NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES SHALL BE
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72 LISTED IN SECTION 105.2.2, BE POWERED BY A COMMERCIAL
LIGHT AND POWER SOURCE, BE PERMANENTLY CONNECTED TO THE WIRING OF THE PREMISES
ELECTRIC SYSTEM, AND BE PERMANENTLY INSTALLED.

703.1 GENERAL. ACCESSIBLE SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 703. TACTILE SIGNS SHALL CONTAIN
BOTH RAISED CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE. WHERE SIGNS WITH BOTH VISUAL AND RAISED CHARACTERS
ARE REQUIRED, EITHER ONE SIGN WITH BOTH VISUAL AND RAISED CHARACTERS, OR TWO SEPARATE
SIGNS, ONE WITH VISUAL, AND ONE WITH RAISED CHARACTERS, SHALL BE PROVIDED.

704.1 GENERAL. ACCESSIBLE PUBLIC TELEPHONES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 704.

705.1 GENERAL. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 70S.

706.1 GENERAL. ACCESSIBLE ASSISTIVE LISTENING SYSTEMS IN ASSEMBLY AREAS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 706.

707.1 GENERAL. ACCESSIBLE AUTOMATIC TELLER MACHINES AND FARE MACHINES SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 707.

708.1 GENERAL. ACCESSIBLE TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEMS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 70B.
1104.1 CLEAR FLOOR SPACE. ACCESSIBLE EXERCISE MACHINES AND EQUIPMENT SHALL HAVE A CLEAR
FLOOR SPACE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 305 POSITIONED FOR TRANSFER OR FOR USE BY AN
INDIVIDUAL SEATED IN A WHEELCHAIR. CLEAR FLOOR SPACES REQUIRED AT EXERCISE MACHINES AND
EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO OVERLAP.

1109.1 GENERAL. SWIMMING POOLS, WADING POOLS, HOT TUBS AND SPAS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION
1109.

SYMBOL LEGEND
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DWELLING UNIT NOTES

SECTION 101CC 117.1-2009 CODE REFERENCES:

1.

608.5 HAND SHOWERS. A HAND SHOWER WITH A HOSE 59 INCHES MINIMUM IN LENGTH, THAT CAN BE
USED BOTH AS A FIXED SHOWER HEAD AND AS A HAND SHOWER SHALL BE PROVIDED. THE HAND
SHOWER SHALL HAVE A CONTROL WITH A NONPOSITIVE SHUT-OFF FEATURE. WHERE PROVIDED, AN
ADJUSTABLE-HEIGHT HAND SHOWER MOUNTED ON A VERTICAL BAR SHALL BE INSTALLED SO AS TO
NOT OBSTRUCT THE USE OF GRAB BARS.
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OLIVIA STREET
30" R/W

WATER QUANTITY CALCULATIONS
(25YR/72HR DESIGN STORM)

WATER QUANTITY PRE-DEVELOPMENT

TOTAL PROJECT AREA: 19,611 SF 0.45 AC
PERVIOUS AREA: 3,048 SF 0.07 AC
IMPERVIOUS AREA: 16,563 SF 0.38 AC

% IMPERVIOUS: 84.45%

WATER QUANTITY POST-DEVELOPMENT

TOTAL PROJECT AREA: 19,611 SF 0.45 AC
PERVIOUS AREA: 3,098 SF 0.07 AC
IMPERVIOUS AREA: 16,513 SF 0.38 AC

% IMPERVIOUS: 84.20%

NOTE: POST-DEVELOPMENT HAS LESS [IMPERVIOUS

SURFACE THAN PRE-DEVELOPMENT. THEREFORE THERE
WILL BE LESS RUNOFF IN THE POST-DEVELOPMENT.
ADDITIONAL ATTENUATION IS NOT NECESSARY.

WATER QUALITY CALCULATIONS - 25YR/72HR DESIGN STORM

WATER QUALITY

PROJECT AREA: 19,611 SF
ROOF AREA: 12,046 SF
IMPERVIOUS AREA: 4,467 SF
PERVIOUS AREA: 3,098 SF

SITE AREA FOR WATER QUALITY:
(PROJECT AREA - ROOF = SURFACE WATER)
IMPERVIOUS AREA FOR WATER QUALITY:

(SITE AREA FOR WATER QUALITY - PERVIOUS)

% IMPERVIOUS:

(FOR WATER QUALITY: IMPERVIOUS AREA/SITE AREA)

A) ONE INCH OF RUNOFF FROM PROJECT AREA:
B) 2.5 INCHES TIMES PERCENT IMPERVIOUS:
(2.5 X PERCENT IMPERVIOUS X (SITE AREA - SURFACE WATER)

EXFILTRATION TRENCH DESIGN

REQUIRED TRENCH LENGTH (L) =

0.45 AC v
0.28 AC K (HW + 2HDu - Du”~2 + 2HDs) + (1.39 X 10™-4)WDu
0.10 AC
0.07 AC
ASSUMED HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY, K = 0.0000716
7,565 SF 0.17 AC H = 3.0 FT
W =6FT
4,467 SF 0.10 AC Du =15FT
Ds =0 FT
VOLUME OF TRENCH, V = .664 AC-IN
59.04%
TRENCH LENGTH REQUIRED: 314 FT
0.04 AC-FT TRENCH LENGTH PROVIDED: 229 FT
0.06 AC-FT

0.04 AC-FT < 0.06 AC-FT (GOVERNING VOLUME) = 2,614 CF

SELECT BACKFILL

Du

Ds

COURSE ROCK

TRENCH WIDTH (W)

-

*NOTE: FILTER FABRIC TO BE WRAPPED
AROUND ENTIRE TRENCH AND OVERLAPPED
AT TOP (MIN. T')

EXFILTRATION TRENCH DETAIL

N.T.S.
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Marathon, Florida

SITE DATA TABLE PROF. REG. AA26001056.
Building Relationships
EXISTING VARIANCE Based on Trust and Resuls
A CODE REQUIREMENT SITE PROPOSED REQUEST Chrsna ] Cotambus | el | Ko Lrg
Truman %”ﬁ‘?,.» R\ > Zoning HNC-3
Harbor 2N 4% Flood Zone AE 7 Seat
Size of Site 34,000 SF (Min. 4,000 SF) | 34,000 SF
LOCATION OF SITE - 8.7 v._ Wz Height 30'-0" 30'-0" 30'-0" N/A ‘9 %
SN DLONTX 2%\ N\ Front Setback None None 9'-0" N/A i rx
PR S Mo Side Setback 50" 50" 50" N/A v
SRR\ Side Setback 5'-0" 5'-0" 5'-0" N/A T RSE
@ _;J' " > X ‘w‘ ,\: Street Side Setback 7'-6" 7'-6" 18'-0" N/A ggf&;\gg;{}g
M - A XN, s Rear Setback 15'-0" 15'-0" 18'-0" N/A
P$'1 S -HJ_ DA R Residential Floor Area N/A N/A N/A N/A
AN PN GTNSA Density 16 du/acre 0 N/A N/A
\ AN\ U%- X F.A.R. (Commercial) 1 0 0 N/A
.~ M\ N2 P Building Coverage 40% 62% 71% NO
] N \\ A Impervious Surface 60% 89% 85% NO
HR g \ A X Parking 27 19 10 YES
Fort Zachary M . . ‘a P 0 / / /
Taylor < 2K Handicap Parking** 3 2 2 N/A
f&ﬁsﬁr]; iy?:qﬂ:?rsgi ¢ A Bicycle Parking 35% 8 21 N/A
0 / / /
' Open Space/Landscaping 20% 11% 15% NO
Number & Type of Units N/A N/A N/A N/A
Consumption Area or Number of e —
C-OW e cente N/A N/A N/A N/A
**upto25-1
VICINITY MAP W/ LAND USE Zoning of Adjoining Sites HNC-3 and HMDR***
***Requires Buffer
Breakdowns (SF)
Existing Developments
Our Site Total Existing
Lot Area 34,001.17 34,001.17 ——
Existing Coverages ?”bmlfi]ifi;sg os202021
Asphalt/Concrete Parking Side 8,703 B—— —
Side AC/Conc 39
Flex Pavers 525
Sidewalks on Back 22
Sidewalks on Front/Side 148
Buildings Buildings 20,644
Dumpster 280 -

See Building/Lot Coverages Below

Impervious Surface 30,361 30,361 E
Impervious Surface % 89% 89% M o o
Building Coverage 20,924 20,924 ) % — 8
Building Coverage % 62% 62% 0 ‘u’j i
Open Space 3,639.94 3,639.94 i s =
Open Space % 11% 11% O = > =
O x v =
Proposed Developments A B "
L L u
¥ £ O F
Lot Area 34,001.17 O 2 >
Coverages Y = |- z
Asphalt/Parking 1,340 Ll 2 6 =
Buildings 24,193 a - <
Pavement 3,404 e
LL
Impervious Surface 28,937
Impervious Surface % 85%

g g PLOTTED:
Building Coverage 24,193 9/17/2021 11:37:48 AM
Building Coverage % 71% “Drawing Size  Project#
Open Space 5,064 30x42 19095
Open Space % 15% Drawn By: Checked By:
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CODED NOTES
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BY OTHERS
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URL: www.k2mdesign.com
3 NEW 1-STORY BUILDING PROF. REG. AA26001059

Building Relationships
Based on Trust and Results

Cleveland | Columbus | Indianapolis | Key Largo | Key
W est | Marathon | Charlotte | Baltimore | Bentonville

Seal:

b
LIC. NO. AR93161

COA: AA26001059
%

y N
% P N
& Q

ASPHALT ASPHALT

OH 1.2 OH 1.5  (ClFo.9

N3 EP O\/ER\
e S OVER W  OUTSIDE
3, ASPHALT S—

‘ |Z&N
NZ
@Qo?%§§%“ ///ﬁ
SM// “
{)

2.15

\(A)/LFJT%EE GENERATOR ON
ASPHALT ASPHALT CONC SLAB

<if/> WF 1.6 ASPHALT WF |.6'
OUTSIDE OUTSIDE\

WF 2.0'

OUTSIDE\

MS DONOD

®
vvvvvvvvvvvvvv —— + % + o+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + o+t o+ttt + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + o+ttt + + + + F o+ o+t
R G S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S ST S S o s SN S S 1 C
= + + + T+ FF T+ F o+ F o+ F 77 T fF+ F+ FF FFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFFF o+ o+t O
R I S A S S S R S I T T S S T i T T T T S S S T ‘
N +tO Ittt + +t + + + + t o+t o+ + o+ + + + + o+ttt + + + + + o+ttt o+t o+t o+t o+ttt o+t o+ + + + + + o+t o+t o+ + o+ o+ o+t o+ o+ o+ o+ o+t o+t ‘> O
++ + o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ A+ o+ o+ o+ 4+ O T T S S S T T S T T T S S e S S S S S S S T T T T e T e S S S S S S S S + o+ 4+ o+ o+ o+ 4+ 4+ o+ o+ -—\ .}
4 + + Vo + + o+t + o+ + o+ + + + + + + o+ + + + o+ + + + + o+ + + + + + + + o+ + o+ + o+ + o+ + o+ + o+ + o+ + o+ + o+ + o+ + o+ + + + o+t o+t + o+ Z C It t
+ + + = e e T S S S S 4+ R e S S S S S S S S S R e T T T S S S S S S e S S S S S S S S S S M onsultants:
1 R e I + o+ + o+ + + + + o+ttt + + + + + o+ttt o+t o+t o+t o+ttt o+t o+ + + + + + o+t o+t o+ + o+ o+ o+t o+ o+ o+ o+ o+t o+t
+ + 4 S S S S S S S S S S £ 4 4 S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S FE S SR S S S + 4+ 70
. ‘ m) 5I
+ - -
+ * N
+ o+
— | R A A
| O 1
- ../ c O
T T
4 YARD TRASH Sl L P T L e e e e A T P S A Z
4 YARD RECYCLE T R R A I A AP P T O
+ o+ A ./ S [N = RN I . . Lo AN _ - RN o . oL AN I N o IO ~ L , B o .,
+ o+ A
1 + o+ o+
+ o+ A

o R A 1 sTaGE BERMEAHLE PAVED SEATING
T e e e T e e e e L e e e e || S PROM SURFACE - AREA
GROUND LEVEL | GRASS

I SEATING AREA E X I S T | N G _
L T T R S s FREDERICK —

L

+
+

+ o+ o+

+
+

+ o+ o+

O £
O G

+ o+ o+

+
+

+ o+ o+

+
+

+ o+ o+

+
+

+ o+ o+

M/

YAeL%

D
Submissions:

M/
1ddd16 léJO:l'-b

1 ISSUED SD SET 08/26/2021
2 ISSUED DRC 09/17/2021

ONOD

PROPERTY LINE

RAMP —m——>

. PROPOSED =~
... FREDERICK
- ... DOuUGLASs ||

S S A S S S S Y g S YO S S A S A A R Y

T S S S S T T P R

+ + + + + + + + + + + + o+ + + + + + + + + o+
b+ + 4+ + 4+ + 4+ o+ 4+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+
+ o+t o+ttt o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+ o+t o+t

F o+ + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + + +

\CJQ

4416 Vl/\ll/\lzl'b

RECEPTION AREA

. BULDNG

4

GREYWATER
CISTERN
SYSTEM

ONOD

MG DNOD
\
QOO

gdano

A
VN BIKE
RACK

- FINSHFLOOR@9-6" |

+
+
+
+

+
+

+ o+
+

+
+

©
-
P
]

S S S S S R S S S S S S S S

I
+ o+
+ o+ o+
+ o+
+ o+ o+
+ + &+ o+ +t F t + + o+
+ o+
4
+

+
n
+ o+
+ o+
+ o+
-+
+ o+

B o 3

~/

PROPERTY LINE 7 8

P
y 5 |
S— - < BRICK ADA

\ 4 - ]
45 \CONC \EF CONC / \CONC RAMP

CITY OF KEY WEST

1300 WHITE STREET, KEY WEST, FL, 33040

111 OLIVIA STREET, KEY WEST, FL, 33040

W \';}/ \Sf \l\)/

7\
&
O %ﬁ%ew
2 0,5 e 742
4%

/
sz‘o A

FREDERICK DOUGLASS GYM

'6//[/ %C PLOTTED:
IR, 9/17/2021 11:37:49 AM
+ >

/?/y// Drawing Size

30x42

Project #:
19095

Drawn By:
LBB/EHP

Checked By:
EG

"= 100" ARCHITECTURAL SITE
SCALE: 1"=10'-0 PLAN

Sheet Number:

A1.1.1

Date: 08/04/2021

©2021 by K2M Design, Inc.




C:\Users\avandermeer\Documents\19095 - FDG A21 avandermeerAGEX8.rvt

9/17/2021 11:37:54 AM

PLAN LEGEND

> EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN

Architecture, Engineering,
Interior Design,
Asset Management,
Specialty Consulting

NEW PARTIAL HEIGHT WALL

[ ] NEW GYP.BD. WALL/ REFER TO WALL TYPES

Key Largo, Florida

Key West, Florida
NEW GYP. BD. FIRE RATED WALL/ REFER TO Marathon, Florida

WALL TYPES

URL: www.k2mdesign.com

REFER TO WALL TYPES ON A9.1.1 PROF. REG. AA26001059

Building Relationships
EXISTING DOOR TO REMAIN Based on Trust and Results

Cleveland | Columbus | Indianapolis | Key Largo | Key
W est | Marathon | Charlotte | Baltimore | Bentonville

NEW DOOR. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE

e o

NOTE: DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF
FINISHED WALL TO FACE OF FINISHED WALL
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

21'-21/4" 2'-101/2", 7-91/2" 15'-1" 61'-10 1/4" 7-11/4"

LIC. NO. AR93161
COA: AA26001059
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CITY OF KEY WEST

1300 WHITE STREET, KEY WEST, FL, 33040
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m TYPICAL TREE PROTECTION DETAIL W SCALE: NTS
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111 OLIVIA STREET, KEY WEST, FL, 33040
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Architecture, Engineering,
Interior Design,
Asset Management,
Specialty Consulting

Key Largo, Florida
Key West, Florida
Marathon, Florida

URL: www.k2mdesign.com
PROF. REG. AA26001059

Building Relationships
Based on Trust and Results
ALL EXCAVATED AREAS TO BE SEEDED OR SODDED AFTER FINAL GRADING UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. Cleveland | Columbus | Indianapolis | Key Largo | Key
SEE LANDSCAPE PLAN AND/OR EROSION CONTROL PLAN FOR DIRECTIONA ND VERIFICATION. W est | Marathon | Charlotte | Baltimore | Bentonville

PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE IN ALL PAVED AREAS WITHOUT PONDING WATER. THE PAVING 6X6, W2.9XW 2.9, WWF
CONTRACTOR SHALL TEST ALL PAVED AREAS FOR BIRD BATH CONDTIONS BY FLOODING THE ENTIRE AREA
WITH WATER AND MARKING THE POND AREA PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE TOPPING COURSE.

CORRECTION SHALL BE MADE IF NECESSARY. ‘
#g\—LvA\v—\v\A—v Vo VR VR ey v
v

Seal:

—11/2"

DOME CONCRETE —
TO DRAIN

THE CONCTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND ELEVATIONS IN THE FIELD PRIOR TO THE START Norp N ¢y Norp N r NN N v
OF CONSTRUCTION. THE CONCTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL FIELD DIMENSIONS AND |20 g
ELEVATIONS DURING THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE. IF ANY DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND IN =0 \ 008%
THESE ENGINEERING PLANS, LANDSCAPE PLANS, OR SURVEY PLANS FROMACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS, PrAt= A=

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE A/E IMMEDIATELY. //\\//\\//\\//\//
CONCRETE PAVEMENT 6" HOT DIPPED ————————— =]

ALL CONTRACTOR(S) BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE EXCAVATING CONTRACTOR(S) MUST TAKE PARTICULAR COMPACTED AGGREGATE W CONCRETE

CARE WHEN EXCAVATING IN AND AROUND EXISTING UTILITY LINES AND EQUIPMENT. ACTUAL FIELD
LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES ARE THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY AND MUST BE LOCATED
EITHER BY THE REPRESENTATIVE OF THE UTILITY COMPAY OR BY A PRIVATE UNDERGROUND UTILITY COMPACTED SUBGRADE
LOCATION COMPANY PRIOR TO THE START OF EXCAVATING. VERIFY MINIMUM COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS
BY THE UTILITY COMPANY OR CONTRACTOR(S) SO AS NOT TO CAUSE DAMAGE.

3! _ 4"

LIC. NO. AR93161
COA: AA26001059

HOURS BEFORE COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES TO VERIFY AND UTILITIES THAT MAY BE
PRESENT ON THE SITE. ALL VERIFICATIONS, LOCATIONS, SIZE, AND DEPTHS SHALL BE MADE BY THE FINISH GRADE
UTILITIES, THE CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE UTILITY COMPANY OR DEPARTENT SO A REPRESENTATIVE
OF THE UTILITY CAN BE PRESENT DURING THE EXCAVATING TO INSTRUCT AND OBSERVE THE
EXCAVATION.

1
IT IS THE CONTRCTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY ALL THE UTILITY COMPANIES AND DEPARTMENTS 72 Q L e ARG sreTe
L5.1.2 :

—2" CROWN

%
,

>
<7

=z
/7

B
<
<

>
TN

TRENCHES FOR ALL UTILITIES SHALL BE BACKFILLED COMPLETELY WITH APPROVED ENGINEERED
GRANULAR MATERIAL SUITABLE TO THE A/E. SEE THE APPROPRIATE DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
THE APPROVED MATERIALS.
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ALL PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE THE FINAL TOP OF PAVEMENT, TOP OF CURB OR FINAL GRADE
ELEVATION. TO DETERMINE THE SUBGRADE ELEVATION REQUIRED BELOW, SEE APPROPRIATE DETAIL.
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HEAVY CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT AND TRAFFIC MAY CREATE PUMPING AND GENERAL DETERIORATION
OF THE SHALLOWER SOILS IF EXCESS SURFACE WATER IS PRESENT. PROPER PRECAUTIONARY STEPS
MUST BE TAKEN DURING THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE TO ALLEVIATE SUCH DAMAGE. — 15" CONC. FOOTING
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ALL CONSTRUCTION METHODS AND MATERIALS MUST CONFORM TO CURRENT STANDARDS AND '~ PAVEMENT EDGE
SPECIFICATIONS OF THE FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, CITY, OR LOCAL REQUIREMENTS, WHICHEVER HAS CLEAR SITE TRIANGULAR
JURISDICTION. AREA

EXISTING PAVEMENTS, SIDEWALKS, CURBS, DRIVEWAYS, ELECTRICAL TRANSFORMERS AND PADS,
DITCHES, DRAINAGE PIPES AND STRUCTURES, FENCES, LAWNS, TRESES, BUSHES, MAILBOXES, SIGNS,
POWER POLES, ETC. TO REMAIN AND BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE BY THE CONTRACTOR. ANY
DAMAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RESTORED, RECONSTRUCTED OR REPLACED BY THE 10 FT

10 FT.

4" (TYP)—.

R.O.W.

CONTRACTOR AT THIS EXPENSE. ALL DAMAGES SHALL BE RESTORED OR REPLACED TO ATLEAST THEIR
ORIGINAL CONDITION OR AS REQUIRED OR DICTATED BY FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, CITY, OR LOCAL DRIVEWAY —————
AGENCIES. Consultants:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAIN ALL FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, CITY, OR
LOCAL PERMITS FOR ANY AND ALL WORK REQUIRED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. THE CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE TO PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS BY ANY OR ALL AGENCIES MENTIONED ABOVE UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED IN THE CONTRACT OR SPECIFICATION.

STREET

m CLEAR SITE TRIANGLE DETAIL m TYPICAL BOLLARD DETAIL

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO INSPECT EACH DAY AND REMOVE ALL MUD, DIRT, M SCALE: NTS W SCALE: NTS
GRAVEL, AND LOOSE MATERIALS TRACTED, DUMPED, SPILLED OR WIND BLOWN FROM THE SITE ONTO

OTHER SITES, RIGHT OF WAYS, PBLIC OR PRIATE, STREETS OR ROADS, DRIVEWYS, YARDS, OR
SIDEWALKS. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CLEAN OR PICK UP DAILY IF NECESSARY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
REDUCE THE AIRBORNE DUST DURING THE ENTIRE CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE. WATER MAY BE USED AS
A REDUCER.

THE CONTRACTRO SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE TO PROVIDE AT HIS EXPENSE ALL AUTOMOBILE AND
PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES REQUIRED BY FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, CITY, OR LOCAL
AGENCIES.
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Daniel J. Shepherd, Enqu\re
paniel J. Shepherd, P.A.
One Park Place Suite 3
621 Northwest 53rd Stree
Boca Raton, Florida 33487

..~ THIB CORRECTIVE DEED, made this _ 27 day of February, 1990,
by the SCHOOL BOARD OF HONROB COUNTY, FLORIDA, a body corporate
existing under Chapter 230 Plorida Btatutes, whose principal
address is 242 White Street, Key West, Florida 33040, First Party,

AND

. ‘The CITY OF KBY WEST, FLORIDA, a municipality acting pursuant to
© " Chapter 123 Florida Statutes, whose principal address 525 Angela
Street, Key West, Florida 33040, Second Party:

WITNESSETH, That the said First Party did on the 11th day of
September, 1989, execute and deliver to the Second Party for the
consideration therein mentioned, a conveyance of those certain
lands, situated in Monroe County, Florida, and hereinafter more
particularly described, which said conveyance is recorded in O.R.
Book 1106, pages 0123 through 0125, inclusive, Public Records of
Monroe County, Florida; and

: WHEREAS, in said conveyance, by mistake, the following legal
"description was written, to wit:

In the City of Key West and is part of Lots
Five (5), 8ix (6), Nine (9) and Ten (10) all
in Tract Three (3) according to Chas. W. Tift’s
map; said parcel of land hereby conveyed is
being described by metes and bounds as followa:

Begin at the easterly corner of th
intersection of Fort Street and Petronia Street
(which point is also the westerly corner of
said Lot Nine (9) and run thence in a
northeasterly direction along the southeasterly
side of Petronia Street, a distance of Two
Hundred Ninety-two (292) feet to the northerly
corner of Petronia Street and Emma Street;
thence run in a southeasterly direction along
the southwesterly side of Emma street Two
Hundred Forty-five (245) feet; thence run a
southwesterly direction, at right angles to
Emma Street, a distance of One Hundred Ten
(110) feet; thence run at right angles in a
southeasterly direction Twenty-five (25) feet;
thence run at right angles in a southwesterly
direction One Hundred Eighty-Five (185) feet
to the northeasterly side of Fort Street;
thence in a northwesterly direction along the
northeasterly side of Fort Street, a distance
of Two Hundred Seventy (270) feet to the point
of begin.

. Said parcel contains 1.765 acres more or less
hich is 76,900 square feet excluding all land
r ‘l_trect purposes. .

One of Four..

https: - i
ps://or.monroe-clerk.com/LandmarkWeb/search/index?theme=.blue&section=searchCriteriaBookPage&quickSearchSelection=# 1/4



3/6/2020 Landmark Web Official Records Search

62855 Q122 mel309

. AND

1 |

I the City of Key West and is part of Lots
Five (5), 8ix (6), Nine (9) and Ten (10) all
in Tract Three (3) according to Chas. W. Tift'’s
map; said parcel of land hereby conveyed is
being described by metes and bounds as follows:

Begin at the southerly corner of the
intersection of Fort Street and Olivia Street
(which point is also the southerly corner of
said Lot Ten (10) and run thence in a
northwesterly direction along the southwesterly
side of Fort Street, a distance of One Hundred
8ix and 17/100 (106.17) feet; thence run in a
northeasterly direction, at right angles to
Fort Street, a distance of One Hundred Eighty-
five (185) feet; thence run at right angles in
a northwesterly direction Twenty-five (25)
feet; thence run at right angles in a
northeasterly direction One Hundred Ten (110)
feet to the southwesterly side of Emma Street;
thence in a southeasterly direction along the
southwesterly side of Emma Street, a distance
of One Hundred Thirty-one and 17/100 (131.17)
feet to the westerly corner of Emma Street and
olivia Street; thence run in a southwesterly
direction along the northwesterly side of
Olivia Street Two Hundred Ninety-two (292) feet
to the point of begin.

Said parcel contains 0.782 acres more or less
which is 34,070 square feet excluding all land
for street purposes.

AND

In the City of Key West, Lot #23 and Lot #24
sTunr. 3 Tract 3, according to T.A. Ashe’s
diagram recorded in Deed Book I, Page 77.

Commencing at the corner of Fort and Petronia
Streets, running thence along the said Fort
Street in a northwesterly direction 116 feet;
thence at right angles in a northeasterly
direction 70 feet; thence at right angles in
a southeasterly direction 116 feet to Petronia
Street; thence in a southwesterly direction 70
feet to Fort Street to the point of beginning.

said parcel contains 0.186 acres more or less
which is 8,120 square feet excluding all land
for street purposes; and

s -ﬁllllhl, to prevent difficulties hersafter, it is expediéntV
-] correct said errors:

: NOW, TNEREFORE, the said First Party, for and in consideration
;" of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, to it in hand paid by the said Second Party, receipt
hereby acknowledged, does hereby grant, sell, convey and
said Second Party, and to its successors and:
signs forever, the following described land lying and being in .’
onros County, Florida, to wit: o : o e

https://or.monroe-clerk.com/LandmarkWeb/search/index?theme=.blue&section=searchCriteriaBookPage&quickSearchSelection=# 2/4
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:In the City of Key West, Monroe County,
iFlorida, and being known as part of Lots Five
{(8), Six (6), Nine (9) and Ten (10), Tract
Three (3), according to (Charles W. Tift’s map,
and being more particularly described as
follows:

Begin at the intersection of the northeasterly
right-of-way line of Fort Street and the
southeasterly right-of-way line of Petronia
Street; thence in a northeasterly direction
along the said southeasterly right-of-way line
of Petronia Street for Two Hundred Ninety-one
and 88/100 (291.88) feet to the southwesterly
right-of-way line of Emma Street; thence at a
right angle and in a southeasterly direction
along the said southwesterly right-of-way line
of Emma Street for Two Hundred Forty-six and
68/100 (246.68) feet; thence at a right angle
and in a southwesterly direction for One
Hundred Eight and 84/100 (108.84) feet; thence
at a right angle and in a southeasterly
direction for Twenty-five and 18/100 (25.18)
feet; thence at a right angle and in a
southwesterly direction for One Hundred Eight¥-
thres and 04/100 (183.04) feet to the said
northeasterly right-of-way line of Fort Street;
thence at a right angle and in a northwesterly
direction along the said northeasterly right-
of-way line of Fort Strest for Two Hundred
Seventy-one and 86/100 (271.86) feet to the
point of beginning. Containing 76,609.91
square feet, more or less.

AND

In the City of Key West, Monros COuntx,
Florida, and being known as part of Lots Six
(6), and Ten (10), Tract Three (3), according

‘to Charles W. Tift’s map, and being more
particularly described as follows:

Begin at the intersection of the northeasterly
right-of-way line of Fort street and the
northwesterly right-of-way line of Olivia
Street; thence in a northwesterly direction
along the said northeasterly right-of-way line
of Fort Street for One Hundred Six and 89/100
t; thence at a right angle and in

a direction for One Hundred
Eighty-three and 04/100 (183.04) feet; thence
‘at a right angle and in a northwesterly
"direction for Twenty-five and 18/100 (25.18)
feet; thence at a right angle and in a
.. northeasterly direction for One Hundred Eight
~and 84/100 (108.84) feat to the southwesterly
right-of-way 1ine of Emma Street; thence at a
right angle and in a southeasterly direction
‘‘along the said southwesterly right-of-way line
‘of Emma Street for One Hundred Thirty-two and
‘'07/100 (132.07) feet to the said northwesterly
‘right-of-way line of Olivia Street; thence at
a right angle and in a southwesterly direction
along the said northwesterly right-of-way line
“of 0livia Street for Two Hundred Ninety-one and
88/100 (291.88) feet to the point of beginning.

ontaining 33,939.64 square feet, more or les

Page Three of Four.
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- AND,
In the City of Key West, Lot #23 and Lot #24
Square 3 Tract 3, according to T.A. Ashe’s
diagram recorded in Deed Book I, Page 77.

commencing at the corner of Fort and Petronia
Streets, running thence along the said Fort
Street in a northwesterly direction 116 feet:
thence at right angles in a northeasterly
direction 70 feet; thence at right angles in
a southeasterly direction 116 feet to Petronia
Street; thence in a southwesterly direction 70
feet to Fort Street to the point of beginning.

said parcel contains 0.186 acres more or less
which is 8,120 square feet excluding all land
for street purposes.

: TOGETHER WITE all improvements and buildings now affixed and
‘being upon the described real property.

: This is a corrective deed, given and accepted as such in
substitution for such earlier deed of September 11, 1989, and it
shall be effectual as of, and retroactive to such date. However,
.except as herein corrected, such corrected deed shall remain in

full force and effect.
- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The said First Party has caused these

ﬂprosonto to be executed in its name by the School Board of Monroe
. County, Florida, acting by the Chairman of said Board, the day and

year first written above.

Signed, sealed and delivered
in presence of:

ARD OF MONROE COUNTY,

supe te nt,
Secretary, and Executive
officer of the School
Board.

TATE OF FLORIDA ;
' coumry or NOWROE )

I HEREBY CBRTIFY that on this day, before me, and officer duly
authorized in the State and County aforesaid to take
acknowledgements, personally appeared Ruth Alice Campbell to
me known to be the persons described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument and he acknowledged before me that he executed

‘ th ‘same. .

ol .'I!llll my hand and official seal in the County and State
last aforesaid this 217 day of February, 1990.

‘:Hy'coﬁuiiliod Expires: .

DANNY L. KOLHAGE
Clerk Circuit Court

Noteey Pablic, state of Florjda: I

.

A

Notery A .':: - | f s,
[ N G o
State. of 'Hm L] l - Q,\;.,..-..,,“f -
Commission Expires Auguit 2, 1 e
thry Meynerd Bonding Ay  Page Four of Four. Loy 0 1‘1{3“,57 st
Recorded In Officlal Racords Book 3 oo 3G
In Monros County, Florida : :
Record Verlfled

ERIS 2T
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